2020 CAFR | NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS62 | IV

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized a negative pension expense of ($108,235).  The statement of net position
includes a deferred outflows for employer pension contributions of $257,623 subsequent to the measurement date. This amount
includes employer payments made to the plan after 9/30/2019, the measurement date, and prior to 6/30/2020, the City’s fiscal
year end.

1% decrease
(6.375%)

Current discount rate
(7.375%)

1% increase
(8.375%)

City’s net pension (asset) $   (4,030,651) $   (4,955,198) $   (5,702,800)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset

The following represents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.375%, as well as what the City’s
net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.375%) or 1% point higher (8.375%)
than the current rate:

NOTE 11
PENSION

PLAN
(continued)

Change in the Net Pension Asset Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Liability (a) Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b) Net Pension Asset (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/2019 $ 6,443,471 $ 11,067,986 $  (4,624,515)

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 347,938 - 347,938
Interest 505,165 - 505,165
Difference between expected
and actual experience (187,000) - (187,000)
Contributions employer - 403,482 (403,482)
Contributions employee - 107,014  (107,014)
Net investment income  - 359,297  (359,297)
Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (111,755)  (111,755)  -
Change in assumptions (152,066) (152,066)
Administrative expense - (25,073) 25,073

Net change 402,282 732,965 (330,683)

Balances at 6/30/2020 $ 6,845,753 $ 11,800,951 $  (4,955,198)

IV | 63NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2020 CAFR

NOTE 12
RISK

MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of losses related to: torts, damage to, theft of, and destruction of assets, errors and
omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters. The goal is to provide resources to reduce loss-related expenses and
enhance delivery of public services. The City uses Travelers Property Casualty Insurance Company as the insurance provider and
Apex Insurance Agency, LLC as the broker to provide Loss Control and Risk Management Services. The policy covers workers’
compensation, general liability, property liability and automobile liability (including comprehensive and collision coverage). The